

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
SPRINGFIELD DIVISION**

KEVIN W. CULP, MARLOW DAVIS,)
FREDDIE REED-DAVIS,)
DOUGLAS W. ZYLSTRA,)
JOHN S. KOLLER, STEVE STEVENSON,)
PAUL HESLIN, MARLIN MANGELS,)
GUS C. BROWNE II,)
JEANELLE WESTROM,)
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,)
INC., ILLINOIS CARRY and)
ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 3:14-CV-3320-SEM-TSH

LISA MADIGAN, in her Official Capacity)
as Attorney General of the State of Illinois;)
HIRAM GRAU, in his Official Capacity as)
Director of the Illinois State Police, and)
JESSICA TRAME, as Bureau Chief of the)
Illinois State Police Firearms Services)
Bureau,)

Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, KEVIN W. CULP, MARLOW DAVIS, FREDDIE REED-DAVIS, DOUGLAS W. ZYLSTRA, JOHN S. KOLLER, STEVE STEVENSON, PAUL HESLIN, MARLIN MANGELS, JEANELLE WESTROM, SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC., ILLINOIS CARRY and ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION, by and through undersigned counsel, and submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of their Motion for Preliminary Injunction.

Dated: August 5, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ David G. Sigale
David G. Sigale

Attorney for Plaintiffs

David G. Sigale, Esq. (Atty. ID# 6238103)
LAW FIRM OF DAVID G. SIGALE, P.C.
799 Roosevelt Road, Suite 207
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137
Tel: 630.452.4547
Fax: 630.596.4445
dsigale@sigalelaw.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Preliminary Statement 1

Statement of Facts 3

 A. Illinois’s Statute Bars Non-Residents from Even Applying for
 Concealable Firearm Licensure..... 3

 B. The Application Prohibition’s Impact on Plaintiffs and Others
 Similarly-Situated 6

Summary of Argument13

Argument 13

 I. PLAINTIFFS WILL PREVAIL ON THE MERITS, AS ILLINOIS’S
 VIRTUAL BAN ON NON-RESIDENT CONCEALED CARRY
 LICENSE APPLICATIONS VIOLATES THEIR ARTICLE IV AND
 THEIR SECOND AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS ... 15

 1. The Prohibition Violates Plaintiffs’ Second Amendment
 Rights 15

 2. The Prohibition Violates Plaintiffs’ Fourteenth Amendment
 Equal Protection Rights 17

 3. The Prohibition Infringes on Plaintiffs’ Enjoyment of a
 Fundamental Privilege Under Article IV..... 23

 4. The Prohibition Violates Plaintiffs’ Fourteenth
 Amendment Due Process Rights 27

 II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE
 ABSENCE OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 29

 III. TRADITIONAL LEGAL REMEDIES ARE INADEQUATE TO
 RELIEVE THE HARM OF THE BAN ON CONCEALABLE
 FIREARM REGISTRATION BY QUALIFIED
 NON-RESIDENTS 31

 IV. THE BALANCE OF INTERESTS FAVOR IMMEDIATE
 INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 33

Conclusion 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959)	18
<i>Att’y Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986)	20
<i>Baldwin v. Fish and Game Comm’n of Montana</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978)	25
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	20
<i>Buttitta v. City of Chicago</i> , 9 F.3d 1198 (7th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	15
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	18
<i>Council of Insurance Agents & Brokers v. Molasky-Arman</i> , 522 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2008)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823)	24
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S. Ct. 1444, 20 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1968)	28
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	29, 32
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	16, 29, 30, 31, 32

<i>Gateway E. Ry. Co. v. Term. R.R. Ass'n.</i> , 35 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997)	28
<i>Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of the United States of Am., Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008)	5, 14, 33
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion County Building Authority</i> , 63 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Hess v. Pawloski</i> , 274 U.S. 352 (1927)	23
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978)	25
<i>Hudson v. City of Chicago</i> , 374 F.3d 554 (7th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Joelner v. Wash. Park</i> , 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004)	14, 32
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Lawson Prods., Inc. v. Avnet, Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 1429 (7th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Libertarian Party v. Packard</i> , 741 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1984)	14, 33
<i>Mance v. Holder</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16679 (N.D.TX 2015)	20, 21
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	28
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	15, 19, 25, 29

<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	20
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Company v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (U.S. 1985)	18, 21
<i>Minton v. St. Bernard Parish School Board</i> , 803 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1986)	22, 23
<i>Moore v. Detroit School Reform Board</i> , 293 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	1, 15, 16, 19, 25
<i>Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie School District No. 204</i> , 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015)	22, 28
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	17, 19
<i>Powell v Daily</i> , 712 P.2d 356 (Wyo. 1986)	26
<i>Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984)	29, 31, 33
<i>Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton</i> , 926 F.2d 353 (4th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Sklar v. Byrne</i> , 727 F.2d 633 (7th Cir. 1984)	18, 19, 20
<i>Sonnleitner v. York</i> , 304 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	24
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Friedman</i> , 487 U.S. 59 (1988)	23, 24, 25

Toomer v. Witsell,
334 U.S. 385 (1948) 24, 25, 26

Ty, Inc. v. Jones Group Inc.,
237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 14, 33

Wallace v. Tilley,
41 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 1994) 28

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702, 721 (1997) 18

Williams v. North Carolina,
317 U.S. 287 (1942) 22

Williams v. Vermont,
472 U.S. 14 (1985) 21

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 13

Zobel v. Williams,
457 U.S. 55, 74 (1982) 24, 25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. IV § 2 *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. II *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... *passim*

Statutes, Rules, and Ordinances

430 ILCS 66/1, *et seq.* 1

430 ILCS 66/40 *passim*

720 ILCS 5/24-1 4

720 ILCS 5/24-1.6 5, 6

720 ILCS 5/24-2(a-5) 6

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995)	31
Howell, Tim. <i>Privilege and Immunities of State Citizenship</i> 33-61 (1918)	24
Meyers, <i>The Privileges and Immunities of Citizens in the Several States</i> (pt. 2), 1 Mich. L. Rev. 364 (1903)	24
